the Previous Financial Statements to the as restated amounts as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2023, six months ended June 30, 2023 and
nine months ended September 30, 2023. The restatements will be reflected in the comparative financial statements included in the Company’s future filings
of its 2024 unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements within the Company’s Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the quarters ended March 31,
2024, June 30, 2024 and September 30, 2024, respectively.

The tables below set forth the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet information, the unaudited condensed statements of loss and

comprehensive loss and the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of cash flows including the amounts as reported, adjustments and the amounts as
restated (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet Information

  As at March 31, 2023   As at June 30, 2023   As at September 30, 2023

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

ASSETS
Current
Cash  $ 28,390   $ 28,390  $ 20,006   $ 20,006  $ 22,548   $ 22,548
Receivables and prepayments  3,230   3,230   1,637   1,637   5,325   5,325
   31,620   -   31,620   21,643   -   21,643   27,873   -   27,873
Non-current
Exploration contracts   42,900   250   43,150   42,900   250   43,150   42,900   250   43,150
Equipment   1,997   1,997   1,970   1,970   2,078   2,078
Right-of-use asset   -   -   -   6,198   6,198
Investment   8,781   8,781   8,644   8,644   8,525   8,525
   53,678   250   53,928   53,514   250   53,764   59,701   250   59,951

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 85,298  $ 250  $ 85,548  $ 75,157  $ 250  $ 75,407  $ 87,574  $ 250  $ 87,824

LIABILITIES
Current
Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities   17,544   17,544   18,113   18,113   19,344   19,344
   17,544   -   17,544   18,113   -   18,113   19,344   -   19,344
Non-current
Deferred tax liability   10,675   10,675   10,675   10,675   10,675   10,675
Royalty Liability   -   14,000   14,000   14,000   14,000   14,000   14,000
Warrants liability   1,528   1,528   2,314   2,314   2,197   2,197
TOTAL LIABILITIES  $ 29,747  $ 14,000  $ 43,747  $ 31,102  $ 14,000  $ 45,102  $ 32,216  $ 14,000  $ 46,216

EQUITY
Common shares (unlimited
shares, no par value)   345,090   345,090   345,775   345,775   434,099   434,099
Special Shares   -   -   -   -   -   -
Additional paid in capital   186,796   186,796   188,722   188,722   124,168   124,168
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss   (1,216)   (1,216)   (1,216)   (1,216)   (1,216)   (1,216)
Deficit   (475,119)   (13,750)   (488,869)   (489,226)   (13,750)   (502,976)   (501,693)   (13,750)   (515,443)
TOTAL EQUITY  $ 55,551   (13,750)  $ 41,801  $ 44,055   (13,750)  $ 30,305  $ 55,358   (13,750)  $ 41,608

TOTAL LIABILITIES
AND EQUITY  $ 85,298  $ 250  $ 85,548  $ 75,157  $ 250  $ 75,407  $ 87,574  $ 250  $ 87,824

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

For three months period ended
March 31, 2023

For six months period ended
June 30, 2023

For nine months period ended
September 30, 2023

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Operating expenses
Exploration and evaluation expenses  $ 7,169   $ 7,169  $ 15,267   $ 15,267  $ 23,172   $ 23,172
General and administrative expenses   6,214   6,214   11,345   11,345   15,958   15,958
Operating loss   13,383   13,383   26,612   26,612   39,130   39,130

Other items
Equity-accounted investment loss   219   219   356   356   475   475
Gain on disposition of asset   (13,750)   13,750   0   (13,750)   13,750   0   (13,750)   13,750   0
Change in fair value of warrants liability  544   544   1,331   1,331   1,214   1,214
Foreign exchange loss   29   29   52   52   66   66
Interest income   (454)   (454)   (773)   (773)   (1092)   (1092)
Fees and interest on credit facility   27   27   277   277   529   529

Loss and comprehensive loss for the
year, before tax  $ (2)  $ 13,750  $ 13,748  $ 14,105  $ 13,750  $ 27,855  $ 26,572  $ 13,750  $ 40,322

Tax expense

Loss (gain) and comprehensive loss
(gain) for the period, after tax  $ (2)  $ 13,750  $ 13,748  $ 14,105  $ 13,750  $ 27,855  $ 26,572  $ 13,750  $ 40,322

Loss per share

- basic and diluted   -  $ 0.05  $ 0.05  $ 0.05  $ 0.05  $ 0.10  $ 0.09  $ 0.05  $ 0.14

Weighted average number of
Common Shares outstanding – basic   272,029,603   272,029,603   272,029,603   276,702,050   276,702,050   276,702,050   282,745,892   282,745,892   282,745,892
Weighted average number of
Common Shares outstanding –
diluted   300,376,133   272,029,603   272,029,603   276,702,050   276,702,050   276,702,050   282,745,892   282,745,892   282,745,892

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For three months period ended

March 31, 2023
For six months period ended

June 30, 2023
For nine months period ended

September 30, 2023

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Operating activities
Gain/(Loss) for the period   2   (13,750)   (13,748)   (14,105)   (13,750)   (27,855)   (26,572)   (13,750)   (40,322)
Items not affecting cash:
Amortization   88   88   175   175   262   262
Lease expense   -   -   -   318   318
Expenses settled with share-based
payments   1,775   1,775   4,307   4,307   6,839   6,839
Expenses to be settled with share-based
payments   15   15   0   0
Equity-accounted investment loss   219   219   356   356   475   475
Gain on disposition of asset   (13,750)   13,750   -   (13,750)   13,750   -   (13,750)   13,750   -
Change in fair value of warrants liability  545   545   1,331   1,331   1,214   1,214
Vesting of Allseas Warrant   -   -   -   -
Unrealized foreign exchange movement   (20)   (20)   (17)   (17)   (24)   (24)
Changes in working capital:
Receivables and prepayments   (469)   (469)   1,123   1,123   (2,364)   (2,364)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   (11,877)   (11,877)   (11,277)   (11,277)   (10,757)   (10,757)
Net cash used in operating activities   (23,472)   -   (23,472)   (31,857)   -   (31,857)   (44,359)   -   (44,359)

Investing activities